
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 13 April 2016 at 2.30 pm 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Heasman, Hills, 
Huggett, Jamil, Noakes, Nuttall, Patterson, Sloan (Vice-Chairman), Tompsett, Williams 
and Woodward 

Quorum:  4 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 
  

4   Reports of Head of Environment and Street Scene  (Pages 1 - 18) 

5   Urgent Business:   
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

6   Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 5 July 2016   

 
 
Ashton West Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
ashton.west@tunbridgewells.gov.uk Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: 01892 554007 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ashton.west@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 
 

2 
 
 
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

 
All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 9.00am and 
5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson Way.  After 5pm, access will be via 
the front door on the corner of Crescent Road and Mount Pleasant Road, except for disabled access 
which will continue by use of an 'out of hours' button at the entrance in
[...]
rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Committee 13 April 2016 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? No 

 

Licensing Partnership Expansion  
 

Final Decision-Maker Delegated Portfolio Holder Decision  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Dr Ronen Basu, Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainability 

Lead Director  Jonathan MacDonald, 

Director of Planning and Development 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson, Head of Environment and Street 
Scene 

Lead Officer/Report Author Claire Perry, Licensing Partnership Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendation to the final decision maker: 

1. To recommend to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability approval for the London 
Borough of Bexley’s Licensing Team functions to join the Licensing Partnership as a 
fourth and equal partner.   

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough. 

It is proposed to provide savings to the cost of the Licensing Partnership.  

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Licensing Committee 

 

Notice to be issued of a Delegated Portfolio 
Holder Decision 

 

13 April 2016 

 

20 April 2016 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Licensing Partnership Expansion  
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This reports sets out a proposal for the London Borough of Bexley to join the 

Licensing Partnership as a fourth and equal partner and seeks the views of the 
Committee to inform the subsequent decision by the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainability to expand the Partnership. 

 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Licensing Partnership is now in its seventh year of running successfully the 

management of three Licensing Teams, carrying out the administration of all 
processes and issuing of licences, permits and notices for Maidstone Borough 
Council, Sevenoaks District Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
 

2.2 One of the Partnership’s service plan objectives since 2013/14 has been to 
reduce the overall operating costs by expanding the Partnership through 
introducing another partner into the group in order to share costs and reduce 
each local authority’s contributions to the operation. 
 

2.3 Towards the end of 2015 Officers from the London Borough of Bexley 
approached the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services for 
Sevenoaks District Council and Licensing Partnership Manager to hold an 
exploratory meeting regarding the future of Bexley’s Licensing functions, which 
exclude taxis and private hire as these are licensed by Transport for London. 

 

2.4 The London Borough of Bexley is undertaking a procurement exercise of its 
regulatory and associated services as part of the Bexley Council’s Strategic 
Commissioning agenda. As part of this exercise, officers at Bexley were asked 
to explore the Licensing Partnership as an alternative to totally outsourcing the 
Council’s Licensing Service.   

 

2.5 Following meetings to explore the extent of the services currently undertaken by 
the London Borough of Bexley and their team structure a proposal was 
submitted to the London Borough of Bexley, attached as Appendix A. 

 

 
3. THE PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The current structure of the Licensing Partnership would continue in that the 

Licensing Partnership Manager would manage the four teams of Licensing 
Officers employed by and based at the respective partner authorities and the 
single Administration Team which is based at the Sevenoaks offices.  

 
3.2 The staff within the Administration Team will process applications, permits and 

notices on behalf of all the Licensing Authorities. The posts of the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 

Administration Team, the Licensing Partnership Manager and half of the post of 
the Senior Licensing Officer and Administration Team Leader are directly 
employed by Sevenoaks District Council with the costs recovered through each 
individual council’s contributions to the running costs of the Licensing 
Partnership.  

 

3.3 The Licensing Officers at each authority are responsible for their own policies, 
interaction regarding compliance with the legislation, compliance and 
enforcement, validation of new and variation applications for premises licences, 
hearings and direct reports. 

 

3.4 The Licensing Partnership Manager has responsibility for the direct reports, 
management of the Licensing Partnership as a whole, budget setting, 
performance indicator setting and monitoring, co-ordination of Licensing 
Policies, FOI request responses, reporting to the Licensing Partnership Board 
and the individual Licensing Committees, service planning, liaison with Finance, 
HR, IT, Legal, Democratic Services and process engineering. 

 

3.5 Each authority’s data is held on a central database which is administered and 
maintained by the IT staff at Sevenoaks District Council. Officers at the 
partners’ offices access the database via a portal and have access to their 
records and all the documentation for applications. All documentation is 
scanned in to a document management system (IDOX) on receipt in the post 
and is therefore available to all officers. 

 

3.6 The Licensing Partnership has been through a Digital First programme that has 
seen significant increases in online applications and streamlining of processes. 
We expect the existing Hub resources to be able to cope with the additional 
workload created by an extra partner, but an additional 1x fte admin support will 
be provided to assist the London Borough of Bexley with administrative support 
and the transfer of documentation onto the Licensing Partnership’s central 
database and document management system. It is proposed to ring fence the 
three administrative officer posts at Bexley and interview them with a view to 
TUPE transfer of the successful applicant. 

 

3.7 The London Borough of Bexley will retain the equivalent of two Licensing 
Officers to carry out the licensing functions with customers such as complaint 
investigation, visiting premises, hearing report preparation, mediation with 
applicants, policy preparation etc. 

 

3.8 The existing performance indicators will remain as agreed, as it is recognised 
that the work involved in welcoming a new partner will be significant. The key 
focus for the whole team will be to maintain the existing excellent performance, 
carefully monitor and manage the performance to ensure that it continues to 
provide first class service to the customer. 

 

3.9 The Licensing Partnership team is an experienced team that has the capacity, 
knowledge and skills to re-engineer London Borough of Bexley procedures in to 
the Partnership’s processes whilst keeping the customer at the focus of what 
they achieve. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.10 At the heart of the Partnership is a financial model that is used to calculate 
individual partner’s annual contributions based on the weighted throughput of 
licence transactions, averaged over a three year period. 
 

3.11 The model used to calculate each existing partner’s contribution to the cost of 
the Licensing Partnership was employed to calculate the cost for the London 
Borough of Bexley to join. 

 

3.12 Using the data supplied by the London Borough of Bexley it is calculated that 
Bexley’s work will amount to 17.3% of the expanded Licensing Partnership 
work. This equates to a cost to the London Borough of Bexley of £75,221 per 
annum. 

 
3.13 There are some one off costs to cover IT set up and importing the address 

gazetteer. These are yet to be finalised but are thought to be just under £5,000 
and will be borne by the London Borough of Bexley.  
 

3.14 As a result of the London Borough of Bexley joining the Licensing Partnership 
each of the existing partners are calculated to save at least £15,000 each per 
annum in their contributions to the Licensing Partnership. 

 
3.15 In addition to the savings to the Licensing Partnership it is anticipated that a 

new partner will increase the resilience of the Licensing Partnership by 
introducing new skills and areas of expertise. It is still a desire of the Licensing 
Partnership to authorise officers to work across authority areas and once this is 
achieved officers will be able to be deployed more effectively. 

 

3.16 The option of a transfer of Bexley’s Licensing Service to a shared service 
arrangement with other local authorities is expressly recognised by Regulation 
12 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. There is no requirement for a 
procurement exercise before entering into such an arrangement. Should such 
an arrangement proceed, the existing legal agreement will be re-written to 
recognise the addition of a fourth partner to formalise the arrangements. 

 

 
4. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 To recommend that the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability Dr Ronen Basu 

approves the inclusion of a fourth Licensing Authority into the Licensing 
Partnership. 
 

4.2 To recommend no changes to the existing Licensing Partnership.  
 
 

 
5. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 To recommend to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability approval for the London 

Borough of Bexley’s Licensing Team functions to join the Licensing Partnership 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

as a fourth and equal partner. This would ensure further savings are realised for 
the running of Licensing Service and additional resilience is achieved. 

 

 
6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 

6.1 A report is submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability to consider a 
Delegated Portfolio Holder Decision to approve the enlargement of the 
Licensing Partnership to include the London Borough of Bexley. 

It will be subject to a decision to expand the Licensing Partnership being taken 
by the three Councils. 

6.2 Officers from the Licensing Partnership would begin the process of 
communicating with affected customers at the London Borough of Bexley. 

6.3 Officers from the Licensing Partnership would start on preparations to integrate 
a fourth new partner, which would include the re-writing of the existing 
Collaboration Agreement to reflect the introduction of a fourth partner, with all 
other terms to remain the same. 

 

7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

(name of 
officer and 
date) 

Legal including Human 
Rights Act 

Advice has ben provided to confirm that a 
decision to expand the Licensing 
partnership can be made by the Portfolio 
Holder for Sustainability. 
 

There will be no increase in requirements 
for legal services as each authority will 
deal with their own legal requirements. 

Keith Trowell, 
Senior Lawyer 
(Corporate 
Governance) 

 

Jayne Bolas 
Solicitor 
Team Leader 
(Contentious) 

 

1 April 2016 

 

Finance and other 
resources 

 

 

 

Expanding the Partnership will reduce the 
Council’s share of the Partnership’s 
running costs from 30.40% to 25.23%, a 
full year saving of £14,500. 

 

No procurement is planned as part of the 
proposal to expand the Partnership. 
Issue highlighted within the report 

 

Jane Fineman, 
Head of Finance 
and 
Procurement 

 

 

1 April 2016 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Staffing establishment The proposal does not have any staffing 
impacts for TWBC staff. 

Nicky Carter, 

Head of HR 

1 April 2016 

Risk Management During the integration of a fourth partner 
there could be an impact on the delivery 
of the service for the existing partners.   

There is also a risk that the enlarged 
partnership does not achieve the desired 
outcomes such as savings or creates an 
unmanageable workload.  

 

The Administration and IT teams have 
experience of integrating a new authority 
in to the partnership and a temporary 
admin resource will be provided during 
the first year of transition. 

 

The Partnership would be growing from a 
firm a base with well established 
procedures and technology being utilised 
to take on the work of the new partner. 

 

Monitoring of workloads and processing 
timescales is in place and would provide 
an early warning of the need for any 
corrective action. 

 

Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment 
and Street 
Scene 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 April 2016 

Environment and 
sustainability 

No implications have been identified. Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment 
and Street 
Scene 

1 April 2016 

 

Community safety No implications have been identified Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment 
and Street 
Scene 

1 April 2016 

 

Health and safety No implications have been identified Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment 
and Street 
Scene 

1 April 2016 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

Health and wellbeing No implications have been identified Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment 
and Street 
Scene 

1 April 2016 

Equalities  The decisions recommended through this 
paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There 
is no perceived impact on end users. 

Sarah Lavallie, 
West Kent 
Equalities 
Officer 

4 April 2016 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 
 

Appendix A: Proposal for Licensing Partnership Working with London Borough of 
Bexley Version 3 – March 2016  

 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
None 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 3 – March 2016 

Proposal for Licensing Partnership Working with 
London Borough of Bexley 

 
 
Introduction and background 
 
The Licensing Partnership is enjoying its sixth year of running a successful 
partnership carrying out the management of three Licensing Teams and the 
administration of all processes and issuing of licences, permits and notices for 
Maidstone Borough Council, Sevenoaks District Council and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council. 
 

 

 
How it works 

Licensing Officers are located at each local licensing authority, together with some 

administration support to assist customers visiting the Gateways and Tunbridge 

Wells Town Hall. This is supplemented with our Digital First project where we are 

assisting and encouraging our customers to self serve where this is their 

preference. 

The Partnership has a single Administration Team which is based at the Sevenoaks 

offices.  The Administration team process applications, permits and notices on 

behalf of the three Licensing Authorities.  

Current partners within the Licensing Partnership 

Page 9

Appendix A



Version 3 – March 2016 

All invoicing for annual fees is carried out via the Administration Team and 

suspension notices are issued from the Administration Team on behalf of the 

Licensing Partnership.  We have agreed service level agreements to process 

applications depending on the statutory timeframes or agreements with the trade. 

The Licensing Officers at each authority are responsible for their own policies, 
interaction regarding compliance with the legislation, compliance and 
enforcement, validation of new and variation applications for premises licences, 
hearings and direct reports. 
 
The Licensing Partnership Manager has responsibility for the direct reports, 
management of the Licensing Partnership as a whole, budget setting, performance 
indicator setting and monitoring, co-ordination of Licensing Policies, FOI request 
responses, reporting to the Licensing Partnership Board and the individual 
Licensing Committees, service planning, liaison with Finance, HR, IT, Legal, 
Democratic Services and process engineering. 
 
Each authority’s data is held on a central database which is administered and 
maintained by the IT staff at Sevenoaks District Council. Officers at the partners’ 
offices access the database via a portal and have access to their records and all 
the documentation for that application. All documentation is scanned in to a 
document management system (IDOX) on receipt in the post and is therefore 
available to all officers. 

Update following the meeting on 11th February 2016 - the cost of joining the 

Licensing Partnership to London Borough of Bexley 

At this meeting it was identified that Bexley will require administration support in 

the form of a full time administration officer. 

 The proposal is that the London Borough of Bexley would interview the three 

potential employees for the post with Claire Perry involved in the interviews.  

 The Licensing Partnership would TUPE the successful candidate to join the 

Administration Team of the Licensing Partnership. Initially, at least for the first 

year they would be based at the Bexley offices. However, time would need to 

be spent at Sevenoaks training on the new systems and there may be a 

requirement to work permanently at the Sevenoaks offices in the future.  

 The role would be to support the Licensing Officers at Bexley, assist with the 

transference of the documentation from Bexley’s system to that of the 

Licensing Partnership, carry out some of the processes and tasks on behalf of 

the Licensing Partnership and would be managed by the Licensing Partnership. 

Page 10

Appendix A



Version 3 – March 2016 

 This would leave the London Borough of Bexley to resolve the future of the 

remaining two Licensing Assistants. 

 The cost has been adjusted to include the additional processes and licences 

which were excluded from the initial proposal. For example, Regulated Stands, 

Explosives, Firework and Special Treatment Licences. 

 It was also learnt at the m

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2016 
 

Present: Councillor Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Heasman, Hills, Huggett, Noakes, Nuttall,  

Sloan (Vice-Chairman), Williams and Woodward 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior 
Lawyer (Contentious)), Claire Perry (Licensing Partnership Manager), Gary Stevenson 
(Head of Environment and Street Scene), Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Ashton West (Graduate Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC76/15 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jamil, Patterson and 
Tompsett. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC77/15 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC78/15 
 

No visiting members were present or had registered to speak. 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT AND STREET SCENE - LICENSING 
PARTNERSHIP EXPANSION 
 
LC79/15 
 

Mr Stevenson had submitted a report recommending to the Portfolio Holder 
for Sustainability that approval be given for the London Borough of Bexley’s 
(LBB) Licensing Team functions to join the Licensing Partnership as a fourth 
and equal partner. 
 
Mrs Perry opened proceedings by informing the Committee that the Licensing 
Partnership was now in its seventh year of successful operation and that 
following an approach by LBB it aimed to further reduce operating costs by 
extending the partnership to include them as an additional partner. She made 
clear that if LBB were to join, the Licensing Partnership would not include taxi 
licensing for LBB as this function was performed by Transport for London. 
She said that the current Administration Team staffing structure would 
continue, aided by the retention of a temporary administration officer based at 
Sevenoaks who would become permanent plus one member of staff to be 
located at LBB. She informed the committee that going forward LBB would 
effectively have the equivalent of two Licensing Officers, as had the existing 
Partnership members. The existing Licensing Partnership Manager would 
manage all four teams. She stressed that the existing performance indicator 
targets would remain in place as the Licensing Partnership was committed to 
maintaining an excellent level of service. Benefits of the extended partnership 
would include additional resilience and the sharing of officer skills and best 
practices. 
 



2 
 
 

 
 

No public speakers were present at the meeting. However, a representation 
had been received from Miss Toni Conlon, acting on behalf of the Tunbridge 
Wells Hackney Drivers Association (TWHDA).  Following officer advice and at 
the discretion of the Chairman, Miss Conlon’s statement was tabled at the 
meeting.  In summary, TWHDA had questioned whether an entire licensing 
department (excluding taxi and private hire licensing) could be absorbed into 
the existing administration operation with the addition of only one temporary 
full time administration employee. They had also suggested that if it was the 
case that the existing administration operation had been overstaffed that a 
refund should be due to the TWHDA. They also suggested that if there was 
no overstaffing that service levels would therefore suffer as a result of the 
increased workload and the local authority’s cost cutting measures should not 
be at the expense of service levels funded by the user. 
  
Councillor Backhouse informed the Committee that he supported the 
proposal and believed that the addition of the LBB would bring much 
expertise of premises licensing into the Licensing Partnership. 
 
Councillor Woodward asked how confusion would be avoided between the 
respective authorities’ differing policies. Mrs Perry, responded by explaining 
that there were only very subtle differences in licensing policy other than for 
taxis, which was where most differences lay. Consequently, she anticipated 
few problems. In answer to a further question by Councillor Woodward, Mr 
Stevenson advised that each authority would be individually responsible for 
their own legal support costs. Councillor Woodward also asked if each 
authority charged the same amount for the services provided. Mrs Perry 
answered by explaining that most fees for licensing functions were set by 
central government, except the areas of gambling premises and street trading 
that were set by local authorities.  
 
Councillor Woodward asked about the cost allocations between authorities.  
He also questioned the extent of LBB’s current digital capacity compared with 
that of the existing Partnership members.  Mrs Perry explained that the 
amount paid by each Partnership member was calculated on an annual basis, 
and was based on the last three complete years of transactions. A 
percentage figure was calculated for each member’s share of the workload, 
and at 17.3% LBB would be due to pay around £75,000.  Concerning LBB’s 
digital handling of applications, Mrs Perry advised that it was not especially 
significant because the number of licensing applications received, other than 
temporary event notices, was no more than 10 per type each month, and 
therefore, this would have a limited impact on the weightings used to 
calculate costs. She added that efforts would be made to provide LBB with 
the same online application processing as existing Partnership members.   
 
Councillor Sloan asked whether LBB had any other partnerships, with the 
exception of Transport for London, or if they had outsourced any of their 
functions. Councillor Backhouse noted that LBB shared car parking with the 
London Borough of Bromley but Mrs Perry advised that she was unaware of 
any other existing partnerships. 
 
Mrs Perry responded to a question from Councillor Heasman that each of the 
existing authorities were expected to make a saving as a result of the 
integration of the additional partner and for Tunbridge Wells this figure would 
be around £14,500 annually.  
 



3 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Woodward sought reassurance that the transition of LBB into the 
existing partnership would be properly resourced, and that there would be as 
little impact on performance as possible. Mrs Perry confirmed that a full time 
employee from LBB would be retained, and that they would be principally 
responsible for overseeing the transition. In addition, the cost of a further full 
time employee had been retained in the budget to assist in the transition. Mrs 
Perry advised that performance indicators had hitherto been very high, at 
around 98%, and were significantly above target. She acknowledged that this 
position might drop slightly during integration but anticipated that targets 
would still be met. 
 
Councillor Heasman asked whether there would be sufficient financial 
resources in place to cater for administering LBB as well as the current 
authorities. Mrs Perry confirmed that the budget had already been increased 
from £388,000 to £408,000 to cover increased staffing costs and that a 
further £26,000 was allocated for the retention of a full time employee at LBB. 
The total budget would cover the costs of all four partners. 
 
Councillor Heasman asked about the steps to ensure that data transferred 
from LBB would be compatible and that such a transfer would go smoothly. 
Mrs Perry answered by explaining that this process would initially be 
undertaken manually by the administration officer at LBB and that they were 
exploring the option of using Idox to assist with data integration subject to 
there being no compatibility issues. 
 
Councillor Backhouse asked for a response to the questions raised on behalf 
of the TWHDA to be included within the minutes. Mrs Perry confirmed that the 
partnership was not, and had not previously been, overstaffed in any way.  
She added that the proposal would result in further process improvements 
and would effectively provide a more efficient service in the future. Mr 
Stevenson endorsed this position and confirmed that, consequently, a refund 
would not be appropriate. He reiterated that ongoing efforts to streamline 
workload and move functions online had made the partnership more efficient 
and that had put them in the position to be able to incorporate an additional 
authority. Councillor Heasman acknowledged this position and voiced his 
opinion that greater use of IT systems would indeed lead to improvements in 
efficiency. Mrs Perry confirmed to Councillor Hills that the experience of the 
temporary officer at Sevenoaks would provide an added benefit during the 
integration period. 
 
Mrs Perry explained in response to a question from Councillor Sloan that the 
estimated cost of £3000 quoted on in the report would be used for changes to 
the online forms, as a one-off cost borne by LBB and would not affect existing 
Partnership members. 
 
As a result of the discussion and responses to questions, members of the 
Committee were happy to unanimously support the recommendation to the 
Portfolio Holder as discussed. The minutes of the meeting would be available 
in due course to additionally inform the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Portfolio Holder for 

Sustainability that approval be given for the London Borough of Bexley’s 

Licensing Team functions to join the Licensing Partnership as a fourth and 

equal partner. 



4 
 
 

 
 

 
URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC80/15 
 

There were no items of urgent business.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC81/15 
 

RESOLVED: That the next Licensing Committee take place on Tuesday, 5 
July 2016.  
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm. 
 


